
 

1 

 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 26th January, 2010 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Committee Room 2 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

G Lunnun -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Email: glunnun@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564244 

 
Members: 
 
Independent Members: Ms M Marshall (Chairman),  G Weltch and M Wright  
District Councillors: Mrs P Smith, B Rolfe, Mrs J H Whitehouse 
Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillors Mrs D Borton, J Salter and B Surtees 
 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2009 
(attached). 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 4. LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS   
 

   
(Monitoring Officer) To view a Standards for England DVD (running time 44 minutes) 
designed to help standards committee members and local authority officers involved in 
the assessment of complaints. It goes through the stages of pre-assessment, 
assessment, decision and review. Dramatised case studies are used to demonstrate 
the criteria that guide each decision, including whether any investigation should be 
conducted locally or referred to Standards for England. 
 



Standards Committee                                                                      Tuesday 26 January 2010 

2 

 5. INFORMAL MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE - 13 OCTOBER 2009  
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 
  Recommendation: 

 
(1) To receive the notes of the meeting held on 13 October 2009 (attached); 

and 
(2) To approve the revised Local Assessment of Complaints – Criteria 
 
(Monitoring Officer) The notes of the informal meeting held on 13 October 2009 
are attached together with revised criteria for the Local Assessment of Complaints. 

 
 6. PREDISPOSITION, PREDETERMINATION OR BIAS, AND THE CODE  (Pages 17 - 

30) 
 

  Recommendation: 
 
To note Standards for England guidance on Predisposition, Predetermination or 
Bias and the Code of Conduct 
 
(Monitoring Officer) The attached updated guidance issued by Standards for England 
follows a session held at the Annual Assembly in October 2009 which looked at the 
relationship between bias, predetermination and the Code. 
 

 7. LOCAL ASSESSMENT - EXPERIENCES OF THE PROCESS  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

  Recommendation: 
 
To note a Standards for England summary of discussions (attached) which took 
place at the Annual Assembly in October 2009 about experiences of the local 
assessment process since its introduction in May 2008.  
 

 8. ALLEGATIONS MADE ABOUT THE CONDUCT OF DISTRICT AND PARISH/TOWN 
COUNCILLORS  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
  (Monitoring Officer) To consider the attached schedule showing the current position. 

 
 9. PLANNING PROTOCOL - REVIEW   

 
  (Monitoring Officer) Officers are continuing to work on a revised Protocol but this 

cannot be finalised and submitted to the Committee until publication by the 
Government of a new Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  (Monitoring Officer) The calendar for 2009/10 provides for a meeting of the Committee 
on 13 April 2010. 
 
The draft calendar for 2010/11 provides for meetings of the Committee on 13 July 
2010, 12 October 2010, 18 January 2011 and 19 April 2011. 
 
Additional meetings can be arranged as and when required by the Committee. 
 



Standards Committee                                                                      Tuesday 26 January 2010 

3 

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act indicated: 
 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items which are confidential under Section 100(A)(2) of 
the Local Government Act 1972: 
 

Agenda Item No Subject 
Nil Nil 

 
Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require: 
 
(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the 

press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest. 
 
(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the 

completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her 
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed 
to exclude the public and press. 

 
(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 

completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for 
report rather than decision. 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                 1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Standards Committee Date: 14 July 2009  
    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.20 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Ms M Marshall (Independent Member) (Chairman), Councillor B Surtees 
(Parish or Town Council Representative), Councillor Mrs D Borton (Parish or 
Town Council Representative), Councillor B Rolfe (EFDC Appointee), 
Councillor J Salter (Parish or Town Council Representative), Councillor 
Mrs P Smith (EFDC Appointee), G Weltch (Independent Member) and 
Councillor Mrs J H Whitehouse (EFDC Appointee) 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Mrs A Cooper 
 
 

  
Apologies: M Wright 
  
Officers 
Present: 

C O'Boyle (Monitoring Officer), I Willett (Deputy Monitoring Officer), 
G Lunnun (Allegations Determination Manager) and S G Hill (Local 
Assessments Manager) 
 

  
 
 

1. WELCOME  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mrs J H Whitehouse on her return to the 
Committee. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 April 2009 be 

taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
(a) Members’ Training (Minute 33(a)) 
 
The Committee noted that approximately 10 members had attended the training 
course on 26 May 2009 regarding the process for dealing with complaints against 
councillors about alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct.  Councillor Surtees 
advised that he had been informed that a complex subject had been presented in an 
informative and useful way. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Standards Committee  14 July 2009 

 2

5. PLANNING PROTOCOL - REVIEW  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported on responses following consultation with 
District Councillors, Parish and Town Councils, Planning Agents and the Director of 
Planning and Economic Development on the need to review the Planning Protocol. 
 
(a) Cabinet Members – Conflict of Interest in Planni
[...]
hich members discussed the question of 
providing ancillary community benefits through Section 106 Agreements.  The 
Committee agreed that an appropriate paragraph should be included within the 
Planning Protocol. 
 
(f) Local Government Association Advice – Probity in Planning 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer drew attention to the LGA publication and suggested 
that the Planning Protocol would benefit from incorporating advice from this 
document including clarification of predetermination, predisposition or bias; action to 
be taken by Cabinet Members; pre-application discussions; public speaking; and 
Planning Officers’ advice.  He also advised that he proposed to speak to the 
Director of Planning and Economic Development about the Codes of Professional 
Conduct for Planning Officers which was mentioned in the LGA Publication. 
 
(g) Loughton Town Council 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that Loughton Town Council had suggested 
that the review of the Planning Protocol should be finalised after the new Code of 
Conduct had come into force.   
 
(h) Planning Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer drew attention to issues raised by the Scrutiny Panel 
which would also need to be taken into account in the current review. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the officers revise the Planning Protocol in the light of the issues 

raised in the consultation exercise, the discussions at this meeting and the 
issues raised by the Scrutiny Panel; 

 
 (2) That a draft of the revised Protocol be circulated to members of the 

Committee, District Councillors and Parish/Town Councils for comment in 
advance of being submitted to a future meeting for consideration; 

 

Page 7



Standards Committee  14 July 2009 

 4

 (3) That the revised Planning Protocol be finalised after the new Code of 
Conduct has come into force. 

 
6. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - ATTITUDE SURVEY  AMONG  ELECTED 

MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted the results of the survey of Councillors and Council Officers in 
relation to the Members’ Code of Conduct.  The survey showed that support for the 
Code of Conduct and the Local Standards Framework was at a high level. 
 

7. ALLEGATIONS MADE AGAINST THE CONDUCT OF DISTRICT AND 
PARISH/TOWN COUNCILLORS  
 
The Committee noted the current position of allegations made about District and 
Parish/Town Councillors.   
 

8. LOCAL  COMPLAINT ASSESSMENT AND ADJUDICATION PROCESS - REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report reviewing the Council’s Complaints/Local 
Assessment Process in the light of experience gained since its introduction. 
 
(a) Officer Roles/Mediation or Conciliation 
 
In relation to officer roles a member suggested that more emphasis should be placed 
on advising complainants of other avenues available to resolve an issue bearing in 
mind the resources required to follow the formal complaints process.  The 
Local Assessments Manager advised that when preliminary discussions were held 
with a potential complainant all the avenues were explained.  However, some 
complaints only became known on the receipt of a completed form at which stage it 
was not possible to suggest alternative action. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer drew attention to a report to be made to the 
Local Councils’ Liaison Committee drawing attention to conclusions in the 
Standards Committee’s Annual Report in relation to the number of complaints about 
Parish/Town Councillors, the vast majority of which had been made by one councillor 
against another. 
 
The Committee agreed that complaints against councillors by other councillors could 
be a symptom of other problems and that the challenge was to find the correct way of 
resolving difficulties within Parish and Town Councils.  It was suggested that the 
Essex and National Associations of Local Councils could intervene with training or 
conciliation. 
 
(c) Initial Assessments 
 
The Committee considered a number of concerns raised by one of their members 
about the assessment process.  The member had questioned the policy to be 
adopted when a councillor who had been notified that they were the subject of a 
complaint approached a member of the Standards Committee for advice.  Also the 
practice adopted in a Parish Council of publicly announcing that a complaint had 
been made. 
 
The officers advised that it was a requirement that Standards Committee members 
should not advise councillors outside of the formal process as they might have to 
assess the complaint.  Members were advised that Parish/Town Council Clerks were 
notified when a Parish/Town councillor was subject to a complaint but that this 

Page 8



Standards Committee  14 July 2009 

 5

notification was not for public disclosure for fear of prejudicing the assessment of the 
complaint.  The Committee discussed the timescale for notifying a parish or town 
council clerk and the subject member of a complaint.  The Monitoring Officer agreed 
to strengthen the Procedure Notes with a view to ensuring that there was no public 
disclosure of complaints during the assessment/review processes. 
 
The Committee also discussed the initial notification of a complaint to the subject 
member and the fact that no detail was given of the complaint, this being disclosed 
only when an investigation had been commissioned. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that details of a complaint were not disclosed at the 
assessment/review stages because there was a need to maintain confidentiality so 
that an investigation, if required, was not compromised. 
 
(d) Assessment/Review Hearings 
 
The Committee was advised that one subject member had complained that they had 
been denied access to Assessment and Review Sub-Committee hearings and that 
this was against natural justice in that they had not been able to reply to the 
allegation. 
 
The Monitoring Officer pointed out that Standards Board advice indicated that 
Assessment and Review hearings should be held in private.  The reason was that 
these stages in the process were designed to assess a complaint at face value and 
whether there was a potential breach of the Code, not to carry out an investigation.  
Furthermore it should be borne in mind that potentially unfounded and damaging 
allegations would be considered and should not be disclosed unless properly 
investigated for adjudication purposes. 
 
(e) Complaint Investigations – Office Holders 
 
The Committee was advised that Standards Board advice allowed a complaint to be 
referred if it was considered local investigation would not be effective because of the 
position held by a subject member, e.g. Leader, Cabinet Member, Standards 
Committee Member.  The Monitoring Officer suggested that advice to complainants 
on this aspect needed to be reinforced and that the policy should be one of 
considering each case on its merits with the arguments for referral to the Standards 
Board being set out on the agenda for Assessment Sub-Committee meetings. 
 
(f) Grounds for Referral for Investigation 
 
The Committee agreed with the suggestion that, in advice to complainants and to the 
Assessment Sub-Committee, complaints should be based on no more than one 
alleged breach of the Code wherever possible. 
 
(g) Standard Letters 
 
The Committee noted that action would be taken to strengthen the standard letters of 
the Standards Board in relation to the invitation to comment on draft investigation 
reports.  In future strict timescales would be imposed and once the specified period 
had elapsed, a report would be finalised. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Standards Committee  14 July 2009 

 6

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the suggestions contained in the report and the views of the Committee 

expressed at this meeting be incorporated into revised Procedure Notes for 
Officers. 

 
9. DISPENSATIONS  

 
The Committee noted that the Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) 
Order 2009 made changes to the criteria for granting dispensations for members to 
speak and vote when they had a prejudicial interest.  The Committee noted the 
changes and the new guidance issued by the Standards Board to reflect the new 
regulations. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the Standards Board Guidance be issued to District Councillors 

through the Council Bulletin and that copies of the Guidance be sent to 
Parish and Town Council Clerks; and 

 
 (2) That reference to dispensations be made in the revised 

Planning Protocol. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted that the calendar for 2009/2010 provided for meetings of the 
Committee held on 13 October 2009, 19 January 2010 and 13 April 2010. 
 

CHAIRMAN
 

Page 10



Notes of an Informal Meeting of Members of the Epping Forest District 
Standards Committee held on 13 October 2009  

6.30 pm – 8.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Independent Members : Ms M Marshall, G Weltch and M Wright  
  
District Councillors :  B Rolfe, Mrs P Smith and Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
Parish Councillors : Mrs D Borton, J Salter and B Surtees 
 
Officers : C O’Boyle (Monitoring Officer), I Willett (Deputy Monitoring Officer), G 
Lunnun (Allegations Determination Manager), S Hill (Local Assessments Manager) 
 
                
1. Chairman 
 
Mary Marshall was elected Chairman of the meeting. 
 
2. Purpose of Meeting 
 
I Willett drew attention to the recent exchange of correspondence with the Clerk of 
Moreton, Bobbingworth and The Lavers Parish Council from which it was apparent 
that the Parish Council had been upset by decisions made by the Assessments and 
Reviews Sub-Committees in response to complaints about a member of the 
Matching Parish Council. Members agreed that whilst there appeared to have been a 
breach of confidentiality in relation to the complaints and only a partial picture 
outlined to the Parish Council there were lessons to be learned from the criticisms 
made. It was agreed that the issues set out in the briefing paper for this informal 
meeting should be discussed. I Willett advised
[...]
nces of cases. 

 
9. Refusal to Investigate – Repeat Complaints 
 
Agreed that where there is an open investigation of that kind already in progress it 
should be possible to add in a further complaint on the same point. This can be 
contrasted with an investigation which has been completed and is raised again in 
exactly the same form. 
 
10. Training 
 
Agreed that in future member training sessions on the complaints process reference 
be made to matters which are not covered by the Standards Committee, eg, review 
of decisions taken by the District or Parish/Town Councils. Also agreed that the 
Standards Board DVD on Local Assessments might be appropriate to show at such 
sessions. 
 
ACTION: 
 
Officers to note. 
 
11. Assessment Criteria  
 
Agreed that a revised set of criteria be submitted to the Standards Committee for 
adoption. 
 
ACTION: 
 
Officers to draft revised criteria taking account of issues discussed at this 
meeting. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Epping Forest District – Standards Committee 

Local Assessment of Complaints – Criteria 

The Standards Committee will not investigate complaints that are: 

• Malicious, relatively minor, politically motivated, tit for tat or if the matter is not 
considered to be sufficiently serious to warrant further action.  

• Made anonymously. 

• Contain no prima facie evidence of a breach of the Code. 

• Where the complainant has not supplied enough information to justify a decision 
to refer the matter for investigation or to evidence their complaint or have 
supplied information of too general a nature from which to make a judgement to 
investigate. 

• Where an investigation would serve no useful purpose or is not serious enough 
to warrant a sanction or where only an apology was appropriate. 

• The same, or substantially similar, complaint has already been the subject of a 
completed investigation or inquiry and there is nothing further to be gained by 
seeking the sanc
[...]
s issue in August 2007. It was based on advice 
from leading treasury counsel Philip Sales QC, attached as an Appendix.  

This new version of the paper aims to clarify the issues involved. It includes 
examples of where councillors are predisposed, and so can take part in a debate and 
vote, and where they are predetermined and their participation in a decision would 
risk it being ruled as invalid.  

This area of law is constantly developing which is why the paper has been revised. 
However, members should refer to their monitoring officers for the most up-to-date 
position. 

What is predisposition? 

It is not a problem for councillors to be predisposed to a particular view. That 
predisposition can be strong and can be publicly voiced. They may even have been 
elected specifically because of their views on this particular issue. It might be in 
favour of or against a particular point of view, for example an application for planning 
permission.  

However, the councillor must be open to the possibility that, however unlikely, they 
will hear arguments during the debate about the issue that will change their mind 
about how they intend to vote. As long as they are willing to keep an open mind 
about the issue they are entitled to take part in any vote on it. 

What is predetermination or bias? 

Predetermination is where a councillor’s mind is closed to the merits of any 
arguments which differ from their own about a particular issue on which they are 
making a decision, such as an application for planning permission. The councillor 
makes a decision on the issue without taking them all into account. 

If councillors are involved in making a decision they should avoid giving the 
appearance that they have conclusively decided how they will vote at the meeting, 
such that nothing will change their mind. This impression can be created in a number 
of different ways such as quotes given in the press, and what they have said at 
meetings or written in correspondenc
[...]
hen making administrative decisions like whether or not to grant planning 
permission, councillors are entitled to have and express their own views. However, 
this is as long as they are prepared to reconsider their position in the light of all the 
evidence and arguments. They must not give the impression that their mind is 
closed. 

 

 

Page 20



Relationship to the Code of Conduct 

The Adjudication Panel for England (APE) in case reference 0352 has also looked at 
the relationship between the Code and predetermination and gave an indication that 
where such issues arise there is a potential paragraph 5 Code breach. The outcome 
is likely to depend on the individual circumstances of a case and any other Code 
issues and breaches. This is because a councillor who renders the decision of a 
council unlawful due to predetermination could reasonably be regarded as bringing 
that authority or his office into disrepute.  

An important issue for members is that by and large predetermination will not amount 
to a personal or prejudicial interest. Therefore there is no specific requirement to 
declare an interest and leave the room under paragraphs 8 to 10 of the Code. 
Members may however find themselves the subject of a complaint under paragraph 5 
on disrepute. This paragraph of the Code has no provision for declaring interests or 
leaving meetings.  

Published on December 2009.  

  

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

IN THE MATTER OF PART III OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES (MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT)(ENGLAND) ORDER 
2001 

AND THE DRAFT LOCAL AUTHORITIES (MODEL CODE OF 
CONDUCT)(ENGLAND) ORDER 2007 

 

 

ADVICE 

 

1. I am instructed to advise the Standards Board for England concerning 

guidance it proposes to issue for monitoring officers and councillors 

regarding the dividing line between (permissible) policy pre-disposition on 

the part of councillors in relation to matters which they decide upo
[...]
ns learnt. This session took the form of a discussion forum 
giving delegates the opportunity to share their experiences of the local assessment 
process since its introduction in May 2008. 

Sessions were held in tandem for monitoring officers and standards committee 
members respectively. This gave each group the opportunity to share with their peers 
the challenges that had arisen in their authority and the solutions they had developed 
to meet these challenges. In addition, delegates suggested a number of changes to 
the local standards framework. We value these suggestions but, clearly, many need 
further evaluation before a decision could be taken whether to make any changes.  

A full breakdown of feedback from the sessions can be found on our dedicated 
Assembly website, but we thought you might be interested in hearing what some of 
the main issues discussed were. 

Top five issues discussed: 

1. Vexatious or Persistent Complainants 

This topic was raised in all four sessions that took place. Potential solutions 
suggested by delegates included:  

• asking for further Standards for England guidance on the definition of what a 
vexatious complaint is  

• change legislation to allow monitoring officers to filter out such complaints and 
allow committees to refuse complaints from vexatious complainants  

• having robust assessment criteria to filter out such complaints at assessment  
• to write warning letters to complainants deemed vexatious by the council 

procedures  
• to deliver targeted training  
• to publish the average cost of assessing and investigating a complaint. 

We are aware that persistent vexatious complainants are causing problems for a 
number of authorities. This is one area where we intend to provide further guidance 
for standards committees early in 2010, although we recognise that guidance alone 
is unlikely to solve this issue. 

2. The role of the monitoring officer  

Delegates questioned what role, if any, a monitoring offic
[...]
tor 

2008 4 EFDC 4/2008 Closed -  Hearing Subcommittee held on 19 August 
2009 
 
Member sanction + retraining  
 
Member has sought an appeal from Adjudication 
Panel for England hearing by written reps on 25 
November 2009 
 
Revised sanction – three months 
suspension/apology/conciliation. 
 
Case now closed  

18/11/2008 P Mears   

2009 6 EFDC 1/2009/A Open - Referred to MO for investigation - External 
investigator to be appointed 
 
Investigation linked with complaint 5/2009 –  
 
Report Received – Further Assessment 
Subcommittee to be arranged for January 2010 

17/02/2009 P Mears  

2009 11 EFDC 3/2009 No action - review requested - Hearing 
Subcommittee held on 21 April - Passed for 
investigation by MO – Final report not yet received 
 
 

23/02/2009 I Willett 
Referred on 
8/6/9 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 35



Your council  Page 2      14/01/2010 

Year No. Case reference no. Case status Received - 
(dd/mm/yyyy) 

Investigator 

2009 13 EFDC 5/2009 Review held on 2 June 2009 –Combined with 
complaint 1/2009/A – see above comment 
 
Report Received – Further Assessment 
Subcommittee to be arranged for January 2010 

12/03/2009 P Mears  

2009 14 EFDC 6/2009 Assessment Panel – 27 October 2009 
 
Police investigation result: HFA 
 
Referred to Standards for England – Ethical 
Standards Officer appointed for investigation. 
 

01/10/09 n/a 

2009 15 EFDC 7/2009 considered 20 November 2009 – No action – 
deadline for review request 23 December 2009 
 

14/10/09 n/a 

2009 16 EFDC 8/2009 Assessment Subcommittee held 8 December 2009 
– Referred to Standards for England 

19/11/09 n/a 

2009 17 EFDC 9/2009 Assessment Panel 21 December 2009 – referred 
for investigation by Monitoring Officer 

30/11/09 Not yet 
appointed 

2009 18 EFDC 10/2009 Assessment Panel 21 December 2009 - referred for 
investigation by Monitoring Officer 

1/12/09 Not yet 
appointed 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Informal Meeting of Members of the Committee - 13 October 2009
	Revised Assessment Criteria - jan2010

	6 Predisposition, Predetermination or Bias, and the Code
	Standards for England Guidance - App

	7 Local Assessment - Experiences of the Process
	8 Allegations Made About the Conduct of District and Parish/Town Councillors



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                                                                                                1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Standards Committee Date: 26 January 2010  
    
Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.48 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Ms M Marshall (Independent Member) (Chairman), G Weltch (Independent 
Member), M Wright (Independent Member), Councillor Mrs P Smith (EFDC 
Appointee), Councillor B Rolfe (EFDC Appointee), Councillor 
Mrs J H Whitehouse (EFDC Appointee), Councillor Mrs D Borton (Parish or 
Town Council Representative), Councillor J Salter (Parish or Town Council 
Representative) and Councillor B Surtees (Parish or Town Council 
Representative) 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  
 
 

  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

C O'Boyle (Monitoring Officer), I Willett (Deputy Monitoring Officer), 
G Lunnun (Allegations Determination Manager) and S G Hill (Local 
Assessments Manager) 
 

  
 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2009 be taken as read and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 

13. LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee viewed a Standards for England DVD designed to help standards 
committee members and local authority officers involved in the assessment of 
complaints. 
 

14. INFORMAL MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE - 13 OCTOBER 2009  
 
The Committee received the notes of an informal meeting of members of the 
Committee held on 13 October 2009 together with revised criteria for the local 
assessment of complaints arising out of that meeting. 
 
Members noted that following the discussion on the Committee’s budget for 2009/10 
a virement of £5,000 had been made to cover the anticipated overspending due to 
the work required in relation to local assessment.  Arrangements had also been 



Standards Committee  26 January 2010 

 2

made for the 2010/11 budget to be increased by that amount and for consideration to 
be given to the budget being increased in future years if necessary. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the notes of the meeting held on 13 October 2009 be taken as 
read and agreed as a correct record; and 

 
(2) That the revised Local Assessment of Complaints – Criteria be 

approved. 
 

15. PREDISPOSITION, PREDETERMINATION OR BIAS, AND THE CODE  
 
The Committee received updated Standards for England guidance on predisposition, 
predetermination or bias and the Code of Conduct following a session held at the 
Annual Assembly in October 2009. 
 
Members noted that the guidance indicated that it was not a problem for councillors 
to be predisposed to a particular view.  The guidance continued that predisposition 
could be strong and could be publicly voiced.  However, a councillor had to be open 
to the possibility that, however unlikely, they would hear arguments during a debate 
about the issue that would change their mind about how they intended to vote.  As 
long as they were willing to keep an open mind about the issue they were entitled to 
take part in any vote on the matter. 
 
Members also noted that the guidance stated that by and large predetermination 
would not amount to a personal or prejudicial interest.  As a result there was no 
specific requirement to declare an interest and leave the meeting under paragraphs 8 
to 10 of the Code.  However members could find themselves the subject of a 
complaint under paragraph 5 of the Code on disrepute. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer indicated that he would take this revised guidance into 
account in relation to the revisions currently being made to the Planning Protocol. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Standards for England revised guidance on predisposition, 
predetermination or bias and the Code of Conduct be noted; and 

 
(2) That the revised guidance be taken into account in relation to the   
revisions currently being made to the Planning Protocol. 

 
16. LOCAL ASSESSMENT - EXPERIENCES OF THE PROCESS  

 
The Committee received a note of a Standards for England summary of discussions 
which had taken place at the Annual Assembly in October 2009 about experiences of 
the local assessment process since its introduction in May 2008. 
 

17. ALLEGATIONS MADE ABOUT THE CONDUCT OF DISTRICT AND 
PARISH/TOWN COUNCILLORS  
 
The Committee received a schedule regarding current allegations made about the 
conduct of District and Parish/Town Councillors. 
 
Members noted that since the preparation of the schedule, cases 6/2009 and 
13/2009 had been referred to a Hearings Sub-Committee.  Cases 14/2009 and 



Standards Committee  26 January 2010 

 3

16/2009 were the subject of a direction to the Monitoring Officer.  No review had 
been requested in relation to case 15/2009 and that case was now closed.  Cases 
17/2009 and 18/2009 had been referred for investigation by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer and an external investigating officer respectively. 
 

18. PLANNING PROTOCOL - REVIEW  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that he was continuing to work on a revised 
protocol.  It had been his intention to delay submission of the revised document to 
the Committee until publication by the Government of a new Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  However, if the new Code was not issued in the new future the revised 
protocol would be submitted to the Committee and might have to be further amended 
in the light of a new code. 
 
Members noted that the Monitoring Officer and the Deputy Monitoring Officer would 
be attending a course on 10 February 2010 regarding implementation of new 
member and officer codes of conduct. 
 

19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted that the calendar for 2009/10 provided for another meeting of 
the Committee on 13 April 2010. 
 
Members also noted that the draft calendar for 2010/11 provided for meetings of the 
Committee on 13 July 2010, 12 October 2010, 18 July 2011 and 19 April 2011. 
 

20. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Ms M Marshall gave notice that she proposed to resign as an independent member 
of the Committee at the end of her current three year term in May 2010. 
 
The officers outlined the steps which would need to be taken to fill the vacancy. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


